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 12' x 20' x 8'  Garage-in-a-Box RoundTop® 
Assembly Instructions

Description Model #

Garage-in-a-Box  RoundTop® - Gray 62780
Garage-in-a-Box  RoundTop® - Brown 62783

Before you start: 3+ individuals recommended for assembly, approximate time 2 hr.

Please read instructions COMPLETELY before assembly. This shelter MUST be securely anchored. 
THIS IS A TEMPORARY STRUCTURE AND NOT RECOMMENDED AS A PERMANENT STRUCTURE.

1-800-524-9970

1-800-559-6175
Canada:

Recommended Tools

150 Callender Road
Watertown, CT 06795
www.shelterlogic.com
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Bolts   1/4 x 1 7/8 in. / 6,4 x 47,6 mm 36

Half-Clamps for Middle Legs

Cover - Gray  (Model # 62780)

Cover - Brown  (Model # 62783)

2-Zipper Door - Gray  (Model # 62780)

Back Panel - Gray  (Model # 62780)

2-Zipper Door - Brown  (Model # 62783)

Back Panel - Brown  (Model # 62783)

ShelterLock® Stabilizer

Ratchet Clamp

Half-Clamps for Corner Legs

Bolts   1/4 x 1 5/8 in. / 6,4 x 41,3 mm

Nut 1/4 in.

Base Feet

4
4
4

15 in. Auger Anchors (Temporary)

Cable Clamps
Cable - 1 ft. Length

Rib Peak    50 in. / 126,8 cm

Rafter Bend    50 in. / 126,8 cm

Leg Pipe    41 in. / 104,1 cm

Middle Leg Pipe   24 3/4 in. / 62,8 cm

Corner Leg Bend   24 1/2 in. / 62,2 cm
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Cross Rails   48 1/2 in. /123,1 cm

Cover Rail   46 1/4 in. /117,2 cm

Cross Rails, Swedge  49 3/4 in. /126,2 cm

Washer 1/4"

White Bungee Cords (For holding door open)

03032

13201

13202
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802992

802953
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10240
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10016
10015 00847}

12' x 20' x 8' Garage-in-a-Box® RoundTop™ Parts List - Model 62780 or 62783
Quantity Part #Description of Parts:
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1. Assemble End RibS

2. Assemble middle Ribs

800958

800923 800923

12270 12270

800921

800921

800920

800919

800920

800939

800939

800939

800939

800921

800921

800958

ShelterLock® Connection

Secure connections using Bolts as shown with #01010 Nuts.

800919

800920800920

800920

800921

800939

03032

01010

#10115 Bolts (15/8")

#10115 Bolts (15/8")

#03032 Bolts (17/8")

#03032 Bolts (17/8")

#10115 Bolts (15/8")

#10115 Bolts (15/8")

NOTE:               The bolt heads at 
the end ribs must be facing 
outward to avoid damaging 
your cover.
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10115

802695

13202

800958

01011

01010

03032

800939

03032

01010

01010

800920

802129

800921

10115

802695

13201800923

01010

01011

3. Attach Cross RAILS AND COVER Rails TO FRONT END RIB

4. CONNECT FIRST Middle rib to FRONT end rib

802695802695

13202

802129

800939

800939
800939

800939

800939

800939

13201

13201

802129

802129

End Rib Cover Rail Clamps

Middle Rib Cover Rail Clamps

13202

A. Place a Cover Rail (#802695) at each leg and secure it with a Cover Clamp as shown.
     Only HAND-TIGHTEN these bolts!
B. Slide the Cover Rails so they are 8 inches up from the ground.
 ShelterLock® connections use #03032 (1 7/8") Bolts.  Cover Rail Clamp connections use #10115 (1 5/8") Bolts.

ShelterLock® connections use #03032 (1 7/8") Bolts.  Cover Rail Clamp connections use #10115 (1 5/8") Bolts.

Cover Rails

Cross Rails
NOTE:               The bolt heads at 
the end ribs must be facing 
outward to avoid damaging 
your cover.

ShelterLock® End Rib Connection
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802130

10115

802695802695

13201800923

01010

01011

01010

01011

03032

800939

03032

01010

01010

800920

802129

800921

03032

800939

03032

01010

01010

800920

802130

800921

10115

802695

13202
800958

01011

01010

5. CONNECT REMAINING MIDDLE RIBS

6. CONNECT REAR END RIB

ShelterLock® connections use #03032 (1 7/8") Bolts.  Cover Rail Clamp connections use #10115 (1 5/8") Bolts.
Cross Rails face to the inside of the garage.

ShelterLock® connections use #03032 (1 7/8") Bolts.  Cover Rail Clamp connections use #10115 (1 5/8") Bolts.

Middle Rib Cover Rail ClampsShelterLock® Middle Rib Connection

End Rib Cover Rail Clamps
ShelterLock® End Rib Connection
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12 ft.

12 ft.

7. SQUARING UP THE FRAME
A. Place frame in its final location, which needs to be as flat and level as possible.
B. Check that the front and rear of the frame measures 12 feet in width.
C. Measure across opposite corners. These distances must be equal to within 1 inch.

8. Properly Anchor Frame
Your unit comes with 4 temporary Shelter Auger™ Earth Anchors.  For best results, ShelterLogic 
recommends additional anchors, one for each foot of your frame.
A. Anchors must be placed inside shelter at the corners of the shelter. Insert a ¾-inch pipe or steel rod, 	       	     	
    through the eyelet of the auger and screw the anchor into the ground until the eyelet is sticking out of the 	      	
    ground by 1 to 2 inches so it can be anchored to the legs.
If ground is too hard, dig a hole with a shovel or post hole tool. Optional: Place auger in hole and fill with cement.
B. Thread cable provided through the eyelets of the Anchor as indicated in figure. Secure the cable with the 
clamps provided.

WARNING:
Serious injury to persons or 
property could result if cover 
is installed and shelter is 
not anchored and is left 
unattended. Shelter must be 
securely anchored before 
use.

NOTE:
15" Augers are for temporary use only!
For best results ShelterLogic recommends 
using our Easy Hooks (#10036 4-pack, #10035 
6-pack, or #10038 8-pack) for a stronger, more 
secure installation.

Call 1-800-524-9970
or visit
www.shelterlogic.com for 
more information.

End Rib Anchors
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9. Door PANEL and BACK panel installation
A. (1) Hold end panel at the top center with white inner surface facing inside of the shelter. (2) Wrap the edges 

of the fabric panel around the end rib and line up the cross rails with the pre made slits in the fabric.

B. (1) Disconnect top cross rail (the horizontal pipe that runs from front to back along the top) from the end rib. 
(2) Pull the end panel over the end rib and bring the end of the cross rail through the cut slit in the panel.    
(3) Reattach the top cross rail to the end rib.

C. (1) Disconnect side cross rail from the end rib.  Leave the ShelterLock® attached to the rib with the bolt.
     (2) Pull the end panel over the end rib and bring the end of the cross rail through the cut slit in the panel.
     (3) Reattach the side cross rail to the end rib.

A1

C1 C2 C3

A2

B1 B2 B3
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PULL

WEBBING
STRAP

END PANEL VIEW 
FROM INSIDE 

SHELTER

D. At the bottom, where the webbing exits the pocket on each side of end panel, pull webbing as you would a 
drawstring to remove the slack. Be careful not to pull the webbing strap out of the webbing pocket. 

E. Insert the “S”- Hook on ratchet into hole on the leg bend. Insert the webbing into the spindle of the ratchet 
and pull tight. Wind the ratchet so that the webbing overlaps itself. Position the end panel so that it is 
centered on the building before fully tightening the end panel. 

F. Tighten ratchets, alternating from one side to the other, until the end panel is tight.  NOTE: Keep zippers 
closed when tightening door panel.

D

E F

9. END PANEL INSTALLATION - continued


